Resolution



Town of Carolina Beach Town Council

RESOLUTION NO. 23-2286

RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE TOWN OF CAROLINA BEACH'S APPLICATION TO THE NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE 2023 BICYCLE AND PEDESTRIAN PLANNING GRANT INITIATIVE TO COMPLETE A STANDALONE BICYCLE AND PEDESTRIAN PLAN

WHEREAS, to encourage the development of comprehensive bicycle plans and pedestrian plans the North Carolina Department of Transportation has created a matching grant program to fund plan development; and

WHEREAS, the North Carolina Department of Transportation is accepting proposals from communities for the 2023 Bicycle and Pedestrian Planning Grant Initiative until April 10, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the program provides funding for municipalities and counties across the state to develop comprehensive multi-modal, bicycle and/or pedestrian plans; and

WHEREAS, the cost of a Multimodal Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan is estimated to be \$60,000 with the North Carolina Department of Transportation Grant paying 90% of the cost and the Town of Carolina Beach being responsible for the remaining 10% to satisfy local match requirements, and

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Carolina Beach Town Council hereby supports an application by the Town of Carolina Beach to the North Carolina Department of Transportation for the 2023 Bicycle and Pedestrian Planning Grant Initiative for a standalone Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan.

TOWN OF CAROLINA BEACH

Albert L. Barbee, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kimberlee Ward, Town Clerk

Town of Carolina Beach Resolution No. 23-2286